date preceding the date of this announcement as well as 11,538,461 Units issued to the vendors of Siloam

Hospitals Kupang as the vendors have waived their rights to be entitled to participate in the distributable

income accrued by First REIT from the date of issuance of such Units to 31 December 2015.

  14

Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the SHLB Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at 31

December 2015, as if First REIT had purchased SHLB on 31 December 2015, are as

follows:

  As at 31 December 2015

 Before the

SHLB Acquisition
(1)

 After the

SHLB Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 791,101 791,129

Units in issue and to be issued  761,567,027 770,307,973
(2)

NAV per Unit (S$) 103.88 102.70

Notes:

(1)  Based on the FY2015 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of the

SHLB Acquisition Fee.

Pro Forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 31 December

2015, as if First REIT had purchased SHLB on 31 December 2015.

  As at 31 December 2015

 Actual
(1)

 As adjusted for the

SHLB Acquisition

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured - -

Secured  44,274  44,274

Total short-term debt  44,274  44,274

Long-term debt:

Unsecured  99,383  99,383

Secured  298,908  316,313

Total long-term debt  398,291  415,696

Total Debt  442,565  459,970

Unitholders funds  791,101  791,129

Total Capitalisation  1,233,666  1,251,099

Note:

(1)  Based on the FY2015 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

  15

5.3 9M2016

Pro Forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects the SHLB Acquisition on the DPU for 9M2016, as if First

REIT had purchased SHLB on 1 January 2016, and held and operated SHLB through to

30 September 2016, are as follows:

  9M2016

 Before the

SHLB Acquisition
(1)

 After the

SHLB Acquisition

Distributable Income (S$’000) 48,778 49,210

Units in issue and to be issued 769,536,342 770,307,973

DPU (cents) 6.34 6.39

Note:

(1)  Based on the 9M2016 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the SHLB Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at 30

September 2016, as if First REIT had purchased SHLB on 30 September 2016, are as

follows:

  As at 30 September 2016

 Before the

SHLB Acquisition
(1)

 After the

SHLB Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 792,089 792,117

Units in issue and to be issued  769,536,342 770,307,973
(2)

NAV per Unit (S$) 102.93 102.83

Notes:

(1)  Based on the 9M2016 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of the

SHLB Acquisition Fee.

Pro Forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 30 September

2016, as if First REIT had purchased SHLB on 30 September 2016.

  16

  As at 30 June 2016

 Actual
(1)

 As adjusted for the

SHLB Acquisition

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured - -

Secured  -  -

Total short-term debt  -  -

Long-term debt:

Unsecured  109,491  109,491

Secured  286,554  303,959

Total long-term debt  396,045  413,450

Total Debt  396,045  413,450

Unitholders funds  792,089  792,117

Perpetual securities holders’

fund

 60,019  60,019

Total Capitalisation  1,248,153  1,265,586

Note:

(1) Based on the 9M2016 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

6. OTHER INFORMATION

6.1 Interests of Directors and Substantial Unitholders
17

6.1.1 Interests of Directors of the Manager

As at the date of this announcement, the details of the unitholdings of the directors

of the Manager (“Directors”) are as follows:

Name of Directors

Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Total no. of

Units held %
(1)

 No. of Units %
(1)

No. of

Units %
(1)

Mr Albert Saychuan

Cheok

1,140,900 0.1481 - - 1,140,900 0.1481

Mr Goh Tiam Lock - - - - - -

Mr Wong Gang - - - - - -